A RESOLUTION honoring Camron Justice from Knott County Central High School upon being named Kentucky's Mr. Basketball for the 2014-2015 season.

WHEREAS, in 1956, the Mr. Basketball Award was established in Kentucky to recognize the most outstanding boys basketball player in the Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, Knott County Central High School's Camron Justice has been named Kentucky's Mr. Basketball for the 2014-2015 season. He is the first player from eastern Kentucky to be named Mr. Basketball since Elisha Justice of Shelby Valley High School was given the honor in 2010; and

WHEREAS, Camron Justice led Knott County Central to an incredible season, as the Patriots finished with 30 wins and only two losses, won its fourth consecutive 14th Region championship, and earned a berth in the 2015 KHSAA Sweet Sixteen; and

WHEREAS, Camron Justice averaged 23.8 points per game and 3.8 rebounds per game while shooting 53.9 percent from the field, 42.3 percent from behind the three-point line, and 84.7 percent from the foul line; and

WHEREAS, Camron Justice has signed to play for Kevin Stallings at Vanderbilt University, and this body grants him best wishes as he takes his talents to the Southeastern Conference;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The House of Representatives hereby congratulates Camron Justice of Knott County Central High School upon being named Kentucky's Mr. Basketball, commends him for his outstanding career and for his extraordinary senior season, and wishes the Patriots the best of luck as they take on Calloway County High School in the first round of the KHSAA Sweet Sixteen on March 19, 2015.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Camron Justice.

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative John Short for delivery.